Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission

September 14, 2022

Agenda Item: 6d Action

Topic: ATV Advisory Committee New Member Appointment

Public Comment Allowed: Yes

Presented by: Michele Scalise, Grants and Community Programs Manager

Background:

The All-Terrain Vehicle (ATV) Advisory Committee is made up of sixteen voting members and one nonvoting member representing a wide variety of agencies and disciplines. OPRD is seeking to appoint the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) representative that will serve on the ATV Advisory Committee, since the previous person retired.

The ATV Advisory Committee as directed by ORS 390.565 is tasked with: reviewing accidents and fatalities resulting from ATV recreation, reviewing changes to statutory vehicle classifications as necessary for safety considerations, reviewing safety features of all classes of ATVs and recommending appropriate safety requirements to protect child operators and riders of ATVs.

Recommended Representative of the Oregon Department of Transportation: Amy Joyce

Amy Joyce is the Administrator of Oregon's Driver and Motor Vehicle Services Division (DMV), which is part of the Oregon Department of Transportation. As of 2021, DMV includes the Transportation Safety Office - formerly a separate Division of ODOT - in addition to DMV's traditional role in driver licensing, vehicle titling and registration, and more. Prior to Amy's role as the Administrator of DMV, she served nine years in ODOT's Office of Government Relations representing three Divisions of ODOT at the Oregon Legislature: Transportation Safety, DMV, and Commerce and Compliance. In that role she informed legislators and advocates about Oregon's laws on ATV's and their operators, as well as safety impacts of potential changes to those laws.

Prior Action by Commission: Appointed Oregon Department of Forestry and Oregon Department of Human Services Representative on April 13, 2022. Appointed Oregon Department of Transportation Representative Position (retired) on June 23, 2021.

Action Requested: Approval to move forward with the appointment of recommended ATV Advisory Committee Member.

Attachments: None

Prepared by: Ian Caldwell